
 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Land Use Permit Application # 2023-0815 

Conditional Use Permit – 2018-0791 

Filing Date: September 25, 2023 

Committee Review Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant / Owner:  
Peter Mittelstadt 
W1584 County Road H 
Lomira, WI 53048 
 

Location 
PIN# 030-1317-1634-001 
Part of the SE ¼ of the SW ¼, Section 16, Town of Lomira, the site address being W1584 County Road H 

 

Applicants Request 
An application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the applicant to allow filling and grading within a 
floodplain district associated with the proposed expansion of the outdoor storage yard for the repossession 
business that is operated on this site.  The applicant is proposing add approximately 20,950 square feet of 
storage area along the west side of the previously approved storage area. The applicant is also proposing to 
extend the existing security fence around the proposed new storage area.  The applicant intends to remove 
the existing soil from the proposed storage area and will replace it with a gravel base for the parking area.  
According to the application there will be no change to the surface grade elevation of the parking area and 
therefore there will be no change in the floodplain storage volume for this site.   
 
On September 21, 2021, the Committee granted conditional approval of a Conditional Use Permit (2018-0791) to 
allow the establishment of a repossession business on this site along with an approximate 20,000 square foot 

outdoor storage area (Copy attached).  Condition #22 of the conditional approval states: “Any significant 
change to or expansion of the business operations and/or of its facilities may require that a new Conditional 
Use Permit be obtained.” 
 
The staff requests that the Committee review the proposed Land Use Permit application to determine if the 
proposed expansion project would be considered a significant change to or expansion of the business 
operations and/or the facilities that were conditionally approved with CUP 2018-0790.  If the proposed request 
is considered a significant change or expansion of the business operations and/or the facilities, a new 
conditional use permit would be required to allow the proposed project.  
 
Attachments:  

 The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the Land Use permit request; 

 Copy of the proposed land use permit application; 

 Copy of the September 21, 2023 conditional use permit decision by the committee 

 Copy of the conditional use permit application (2018-0791).  
 



 

 
 

   

  

Physical Features of Site 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the Land Use permit request are as 

follows:  
 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Lomira has adopted the County’s Land Use Code.  
The site is located within the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District.   
 
The County has Shoreland Jurisdiction over this site as the property is located within 1000 feet of the ordinary 
highwater mark of a regulated pond and portions of the property are located within 300 feet of the ordinary 
highwater mark of a navigable stream.  Portions of this property are designated as wetlands according to the 
Shoreland-Wetland Maps listed in Section 2.2 of the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance. 

 
The County also has floodplain jurisdiction over this site as portions of the site are designated as floodplains on the 
maps listed in Section 1.5(2)a of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance and on a Flood Elevation 
Determination study that was submitted by Uriah Monday, P.E. MSA Professional Services on November 29, 2018, 
as agent for the owner.  A floodplain elevation of approximately 954.5’ was established for this site and the 
floodway and flood fringe boundaries were delineated for this property.  This Floodplain Study was approved by the 
Department of Natural Resources on February 14, 2019.  According to the floodplain study, portions of the outdoor 
storage area are located within the flood fringe and the flood storage districts.  
 
According to Section 4.3(3) of the floodplain ordinance, outdoor storage yards and surface parking lots may be 
located within a flood fringe area if an adequate warning system exists to protect life and property.  In accord with a 
June 2, 2023 letter submitted by Evan Nickodem, “It is understood by Mr. Mittelstadt that the outdoor storage area 
is in a flood zone and portions of the outdoor storage area will flood during a 100 year storm event.  If this occurs, 
the owner will move the cars to an area outside of the fenced area above the flood zone.  Mr. Mittelstadt regularly 
monitors weather conditions and will take precautions to move vehicles stored in lower areas first before flooding 
events occur.” 
 
The topography of the site is gently rolling with slopes ranging from 0 to 6%.     

     
Land Use, Site: Residential, Commercial Trucking company, an automobile repossession business and an 
out-door storage area.   
 
Land Use, Area: Agricultural with scattered residences along County Road H and an automobile repair 
business to the southwest.    
 
Designated Archaeological Site: Yes   No  
 

Land Use Code Provisions: 
1. Subsection 3.6 and Table 3.6-1 of the Code lists Industrial uses such as Trucking Companies, towing 

and vehicle storage and outdoor storage yards as a conditional use within the A-2 General Agriculture 
zoning district. 

 
On September 21, 2021, the Committee granted conditional approval of a Conditional Use Permit (2018-0791) to 
allow the establishment of a repossession business on this site along with an approximate 20,000 square foot 

outdoor storage area (Copy attached).  Condition #22 of the conditional approval states: “Any significant 
change to or expansion of the business operations and/or of its facilities may require that a new Conditional 
Use Permit be obtained.” As of October 12, 2023, the conditional use permit authorizing the auto repossession 
business and the outdoor storage yard has not been issued by the County as some of the conditions of approval 
for the CUP related to the floodplain elevations and the state approved construction plans for the salt shed 
addition have not been met.   















































 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Conditional Use Permit Application # 2023-0770 

Filing Date: September 7, 2023 

Hearing Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant (Agent):  
Compass Surveying, LLC 
N3756 Hickory Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54937 
 

Owner: 
Leslie and Marlene Schwartz 
W353 Rolling Drive 
Lomira, WI 53048 
 

Location:  
PIN# 030-1317-3631-000 & 030-1317-3631-001; 
Property Location: Part of the NE ¼ of the SW ¼, Section 36, Town of Lomira, the site address being W353 
Rolling Drive. 
 

Applicants Request 
An application for a County Conditional Use Permit was made by the applicant in order they be allowed to create 
an approximate 1.318-acre single family nonfarm residential lot within the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District. 
 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Lomira has adopted the County’s Land Use Code. 
   

Review Criteria 
1. Subsections 2.3.6.A through 2.3.6.H of the Land Use Code details procedural matters, the approval criteria 

and the form for the conditional use permit application.   
 
2. According to Section 3.7.4 of the Code, the Committee may authorize the Land Use Administrator to issue 

a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for those conditional uses listed under Section 3.7.2 of this Code after 
review and a public hearing, provided that such conditional uses are in accordance with Section 2.3.6 of 
this Code and Wis. Stats. 91.46.   

 

Land Use Code Provisions: 
1. Section 3.7.2.D of the Land Use Code identifies proposals that convert a farm residence to a nonfarm 

residence through a change in occupancy as a conditional use in the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District 
provided the proposal complies with the requirements listed in 3.7.2.D.1 through 3.7.2.D.3. 
 

Purpose Statement 
The purpose of the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District is to promote areas for uses of a generally exclusive 
agricultural nature in order to protect farmland, allow participation in the state’s farmland preservation 
program, and accommodate changing practices in the agricultural industry, subject to appropriate standards.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 

Physical Features of Site 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the  

conditional use permit request are as follows: 
 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Lomira has adopted the County’s Land Use Code. 
The site is located within the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District.   
 
The applicant is proposing to create an approximate 1.318-acre lot and a 36.882-acre lot at this location from an 
existing 38.2-acre lot.  The 1.318-acre lot will contain an existing residence and accessory buildings which are 
intended for non-farm residential use.  The remaining 36.882-acres is vacant agricultural and open space 
recreational wetlands.   
 
The County has Shoreland Jurisdiction over portions of the 36.88-acre lot. 

 Portions of the 36.88-acre lot are designated as wetlands. 

 The proposed 1.318-acre lot is not designated as wetlands. 
 
The proposed lots are not located within the County’s Floodplain jurisdiction. 
 
The base farm tract contains 38.2-acres that are located within the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District; 

 1.819-acres are available for non-farm residential use under Section 3.7.2.D.1 of the code. 
 

The topography of the site is rolling with slopes ranging from 6 to 12%;       
   

Land Use, Site: Residential, agricultural and open space wetlands.  
 
Land Use, Area: Agricultural with scattered residences along Rolling Drive.  
 
Designated Archaeological Site: Yes   No  
 
Town Recommendation: Approve    Deny     No recommendation submitted   



 

 
 

   

 

STAFF ADVISORY: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Land Resources and Parks Committee.  The Committee 

may or may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the 

Committee only. 
    

The staff has reviewed the proposal for compliance with the criteria listed in Sections 2.3.6.F and 3.7.2.D of 
the Dodge County Land Use Code and with Chapter 91.46 of the Wisconsin State Statutes.  The staff 
comments are listed in Exhibit A for the Committee review.   
 
It is the staff’s position that the project as proposed is in compliance with the applicable provisions of the 
Dodge County Land Use Code and the provisions of Chapter 91.46 of the Wisconsin State Statutes and the 
staff believes that the Committee can make the findings necessary under Section 2.3.6.F and 3.7.2.D of the 
code that are required to approve the Conditional Use Permit for this project.  If approved with the following 
conditions, the staff believes that the project will not have an adverse effect on the adjacent land owners, the 
community or the environment, and the proposal will be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Code. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The applicant shall obtain the required land division approvals for the proposed lot from the County and 
local municipalities if required, prior to the creation of these lots; 

2. The proposed non-farm residential lot shall not exceed 1.8-acres in area unless the lot is successfully 
rezoned out of the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District; 

3. Only one single family residential unit may be located on the proposed non-farm residential lot unless 
this lot is successfully rezoned into a zoning district which allows additional residential units; 

4. The acreage of the proposed non-farm residential lot shall count towards the total non-farm residential 
acreage that can be created from the base farm tract for this property; 

5. A “Notice of Zoning Limitations” document shall be recorded with the Dodge County Register of Deeds 
Office for the following parcels which make up the “base farm tract” which notifies the potential buyers 
of these parcels that there may be limitations as to the number of new lots that can be created from 
this base farm tract: 

 030-1317-3631-000; 030-1317-3631-001; 
6. The owner and subsequent owners of this non-farm residential lot hereby agree to comply with 

Subsection 9.2, Right to Farm provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code and that they will not 
cause unnecessary interference with adjoining farming operations producing agricultural products and 
using generally accepted agricultural practices, including access to active farming operations; 

7. The decision of the Committee shall expire one year after the decision is filed with the Department 
unless construction has been diligently pursued, a Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued, 
the use is established, or the Conditional Use Permit is renewed, for a period not to exceed one year.   

8. The Conditional Use Permit shall also expire upon termination of a project or if the rights granted by 
the permit are discontinued for 180 consecutive days. 



 

 
 

   

 “EXHIBIT A” 

 

 

Staff Review Comments 
The staff has reviewed the proposal for compliance with the criteria listed in Section 2.3.6.F and 3.7.2 of the 
code.  The staff comments are as follows: 

 

Subsection 3.7  Is the proposed conditional use permit request in compliance with Chapter 91.46, Wisconsin 
State Statutes? 
 
                Complies      Potential Problem  N/A 
 Proposed Use:                 
  

 3.7.2.D.1  Non-farm residential acreage ratio:         

 Acreage of Base Farm Tract:  38.2 acres; 

 Non-farm residential acreage: 1.318 acres; 

 Farm acreage remaining after project is completed:  36.882 acres; 

 The ratio of all “nonfarm residential acreage” to farm acreage: on the “base farm tract” shall 
not exceed 1 to 20 (0.05).         

 Ratio of non-farm residential acreage to farm acreage:  1 to 27 or 0.035   
 

3.7.2.D.2  The total number of non-farm residential units on the base farm tract shall not exceed 4; 
                    

Existing non-farm residences on base farm tract:  

 0 - Number of existing non-farm residential units located on base farm tract; 

 1 - Number of proposed non-farm residential units located on base farm tract; 

 1 - Total number of non-farm residential units located on base farm tract; 
 

              The total number of residential units of any kind on the base farm tract shall not exceed 5; 
                    

 
Existing residential units on base farm tract:  

 1 - Number of existing residential units located on base farm tract; 

 0 - Number of proposed residential units located on base farm tract; 

 1 - Total number of residential units located on base farm tract; 
 
 

 3.7.2.D.3.a  Location of the proposed lots:           
    
Will the proposed nonfarm residential lot convert cropland or “prime farmland” into non-
farm use; 

 Yes;  No; 
 

 3.7.2.D.3.b Location of the proposed lots:           
Will the location of the nonfarm residential lot significantly impair the current or future 
agricultural use of other “protected farmland”? 

 Yes;  No; 
 

 Non-Farm Residential Cluster:              

 The proposed parcels are contiguous; 

 The proposed residences if constructed, would satisfy the requirements for a single non-
farm residence; 



 

 
 

   

2.3.6.F.2  Is the project compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design, operating characteristics 
(hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust, and other external impacts); 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed residential lot which contains an existing residence will be 
compatible with the adjacent uses; 
 

2.3.6.F.3  Will the proposed use be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposal will not have a significant detrimental impact on the adjacent 
properties or the community and the proposed lot already contains an existing residence; 

 

2.3.6.F.4  Will the project cause substantial diminution in value of other property in the neighborhood in which 
it is to be located; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposal to create a lot with an existing residential use will not have an 
adverse impact on the value of other property in the area; 
 

2.3.6.F.5  Are public safety, transportation and utility facilities and services available to serve the subject 
property while maintaining sufficient levels of service for existing development? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that there are adequate public facilities to serve the property; 

 

2.3.6.F.6  Are there adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project?  
 

 It is the staff’s position that there are adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project. 
 

2.3.6.F.7  Will any significant adverse impacts on the natural environment be mitigated to the maximum 
practical extent? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the natural environment. 
 

2.3.6.F.8  The proposed use will not be located in any hazard areas, including floodplains, floodways, etc., 
unless any potential danger is mitigated to the maximum extent possible, and to the satisfaction of the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that proposed use will not be located in any hazard areas. 
 
 

2.3.6.F.1  Does the proposed project comply with all applicable provisions of this Code; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed project complies with the applicable provisions of the code; 
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Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee Decision 

 

County Conditional Use Permit Application # 2023-0770 

Filing Date: September 7, 2023 

Hearing Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant (Agent):  
Compass Surveying, LLC 
N3756 Hickory Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54937 
 

Owner: 
Leslie and Marlene Schwartz 
W353 Rolling Drive 
Lomira, WI 53048 
 

Location:  
PIN# 030-1317-3631-000 & 030-1317-3631-001; 
Property Location: Part of the NE ¼ of the SW ¼, Section 36, Town of Lomira, the site address being W353 
Rolling Drive. 
 

Applicants Request 
An application for a County Conditional Use Permit was made by the applicant in order they be allowed to create 
an approximate 1.318-acre single family nonfarm residential lot within the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Committee concludes 

that: 
 
According to Section 3.7.2.D of the Land Use Code and Wisconsin State Statute 91.46, new nonfarm single 
family residences and duplexes or a proposal to convert a farm residence to a nonfarm residence through a 
change in occupancy can be approved if all of the following apply: 
 

3.7.2.D.1  Does the proposal meet the nonfarm residential acreage standards for the A-1 Prime Agricultural 
Zoning District? 

 
(Yes / No)   
  

If no, the request shall be denied. 
 
 

3.7.2.D.2  Does the proposal meet the density standards for the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District? 
 
(Yes / No)   
  

If no, the request shall be denied. 
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3.7.2.D.3.a   Will the proposed nonfarm residential lot convert cropland or “prime farmland” into non-farm use; 
  
 (Yes / No) 

If yes, are there reasonable alternative locations for the proposed lot that would convert less 
cropland or prime farmland into nonfarm residential use? 
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 

  

3.7.2.D.3.b  Will the location of the nonfarm residential lot significantly impair the current or future agricultural 
use of other “protected farmland”? 
  
 (Yes / No) 

If yes, are there any mitigation measures that can be implemented in order to minimize the 
impact of the nonfarm residential use on the adjacent agricultural use? 
 
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  
 

2.3.6.F  General Approval Criteria for Conditional Use Permits 
Conditional Use Permits shall be approved by the Committee if they find that all of the following criteria have 
been met: 

 

2.3.6.F.2  Is the project compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design and operating 
characteristics? (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust, and other external impacts); 

 
(Yes / No)   
  

If not, what measures can be taken to mitigate any potential conflicts?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.3  Will the proposed use be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare? 
 

(Yes / No)   
 
If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the potential detrimental impacts?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.4  Will the project cause substantial decrease in value of other property in the neighborhood in which it 
is to be located; 

 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the decrease in the value of the properties?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
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2.3.6.F.5  Are public safety, transportation and utility facilities and services available to serve the subject 
property while maintaining sufficient levels of service for existing development? 

 
(Yes / No / Not Applicable)   
  
           If not, what can be done to ensure facilities and services will be available? 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
   

2.3.6.F.6  Are there adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project?  
 

(Yes / No/ Not Applicable)   
 

If no, what measures can be taken to ensure continued maintenance?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  
 

2.3.6.F.7  Will there be any significant adverse impacts on the natural environment that require mitigation? 
 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the potential adverse impacts on the 
environment?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.8  Is the project located in any hazard areas? (floodplains, floodways, steep slopes, etc) 
 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, are there any measures that need to be taken to mitigate any potential dangers?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.1  Does the proposed project comply with all applicable provisions of this Code; 
 

(Yes / No) 
 

If not, what changes must be made to bring the project into compliance with the code? 
  

____________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________ 
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Are any conditions for approval needed in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts on the 

adjacent properties, the environment or the community?  
 
(Yes/No)  
 

1. The applicant shall obtain the required land division approvals for the proposed lot from the County and 
local municipalities if required, prior to the creation of these lots; 

2. The proposed non-farm residential lot shall not exceed 1.8-acres in area unless the lot is successfully 
rezoned out of the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District; 

3. Only one single family residential unit may be located on the proposed non-farm residential lot unless 
this lot is successfully rezoned into a zoning district which allows additional residential units; 

4. The acreage of the proposed non-farm residential lot shall count towards the total non-farm residential 
acreage that can be created from the base farm tract for this property; 

5. A “Notice of Zoning Limitations” document shall be recorded with the Dodge County Register of Deeds 
Office for the following parcels which make up the “base farm tract” which notifies the potential buyers 
of these parcels that there may be limitations as to the number of new lots that can be created from 
this base farm tract: 

 030-1317-3631-000; 030-1317-3631-001; 
6. The owner and subsequent owners of this non-farm residential lot hereby agree to comply with 

Subsection 9.2, Right to Farm provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code and that they will not 
cause unnecessary interference with adjoining farming operations producing agricultural products and 
using generally accepted agricultural practices, including access to active farming operations; 

7. The decision of the Committee shall expire one year after the decision is filed with the Department 
unless construction has been diligently pursued, a Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued, 
the use is established, or the Conditional Use Permit is renewed, for a period not to exceed one year.   

8. The Conditional Use Permit shall also expire upon termination of a project or if the rights granted by 
the permit are discontinued for 180 consecutive days. 
 
 
Others 

________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
   
 
Does the committee believe that the Conditional Use Permit Request meets the approval criteria in Sections 
2.3.6.F and 3.7.2.D of the County Land Use Code and the provisions of Wisconsin State Statute 91.46? 
 
(Yes / No)  
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the conditional use permit request based upon the 
previously mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 

 

Vote 
Dale Macheel     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Donna Maly     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ben Priesgen     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Dan Siegmann    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Mary Bobholz – Chair    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  
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ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the committee 

 
   Granted preliminary approval of the conditional use permit subject to the conditions listed above 

and the Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a conditional use permit incorporating the 
decision of this Committee.     

 
   Granted the conditional use permit request as proposed and the Land Use Administrator is 

directed to issue a conditional use permit incorporating the decision of this Committee. 
 

   Denied the conditional use permit request as proposed.  The committee finds that the proposal 
does not meet the following approval criteria of the code: 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
   
Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Committee requiring a Zoning official to issue a conditional 
use permit shall become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have met the conditions of 
approval for such permit and a conditional use permit has been issued by the Zoning official within such time, 
provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the Committee. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Committee in accord with Section 11.4.4 of the Dodge County 
Land Use Code after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of any of the conditions imposed. 

Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by any person or their agent aggrieved by this decision or by any 
officer, department, board or bureau of the County, or by any affected town board.  Such appeals shall be filed 
with the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department or the review and decision making body from 
whom the appeal is taken within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision or order of the review 
and decision making body.    The County assumes no liability for and makes no warranty as to reliance on this 
decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
If a conditional use permit is denied, the applicant may appeal the decision to the circuit court under the 
procedures contained in s. 59.694(10) Wis. Stats.  
 
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee  

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________       Filed: _______________________________ 
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Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Rezoning Petition # 2023-0727 

County Conditional Use Permit: 2023-0726 

Filing Date: August 23, 2023 

Hearing Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant/Owner:  
Adam and Lori Wendt 
W1323 Wood Road 
Watertown, WI 53098 
 

Location 
PIN# 040-0914-1444-001 
Part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 14, Town of Shields, the site address being N1323 Wood Road.  
 

Applicants Request 
The applicant has submitted a request to rezone approximately 4-acres of land from the A-1 Prime Agricultural 
Zoning District to the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district and has submitted an application for a Conditional 
Use Permit under the Land Use Code, Dodge County, Wisconsin to allow for the establishment of an internet-
based retail business that would allow the sale of firearms and ammunition from a residence located within the A-
2 General Agricultural zoning district. 

 

Land Use Code Provisions 

Rezoning Request 
1. Subsections 2.3.4.A through 2.3.4.J of the Land Use Code details procedural matters, the approval 

criteria and the form for the petition.  The Committee must hold a public hearing and report to the 
County Board.  The role of the Town boards in the process is also outlined in this section. 

2. Subsection 2.3.4.B states that a petition for rezoning may be made by any property owner in the area 
to be affected by the rezoning.  

 

Conditional Use Permit Request 
1. Subsections 2.3.6.A through 2.3.6.E of the Land Use Code details procedural matters, the approval criteria 

and the form for the conditional use permit application.  The Committee may authorize the Land Use 
Administrator to issue a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for conditional uses after review and a public 
hearing, provided that such conditional uses or structure are in accordance with the purpose and intent of 
this Code and the approval criteria provided in Section 2.3.6.B and are found not to be hazardous, harmful, 
offensive, or otherwise adverse to the environment or the value of the area.   

 
Section 3.6 and Table 3.6-1 of the Land Use Code identifies "General retail sales and services" as a 
conditional use in the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District. 
 
Subsection 6.2.4 states that any commercial development conditionally allowed in the A-2 district shall be 
subject to the following standards: 

  
 a. The development shall be appropriately screened from any adjoining road/property. 
 b. Traffic generated, lights, noise or hours of operation shall not have a significant  
     adverse impact on opposite or abutting owners. 
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Purpose Statements 
The purpose of the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District is to promote areas for uses of a generally exclusive 
agricultural nature in order to protect farmland, allow participation in the state’s farmland preservation 
program, and accommodate changing practices in the agricultural industry, subject to appropriate standards.   
 
The purpose of the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District is to promote areas for agriculture which are 
transitional, allowing for expansion of urban areas limited to rural residential development, and the conversion 
of agricultural land to other related uses, subject to appropriate standards. 
 

Project Details 
The applicant would like to establish an online only business to purchase and sell firearms and ammunition at 
N1323 Wood Road.  The owner, Adam Wendt will apply for his federal firearms license soon.  The business 
operations will be conducted on-line and all shipments will be sent to the buyer’s location.  No 
clients/customers will be coming to the home site as all of the business transactions are done on line.  A small 
amount of stocked merchandise will be stored at the residence.  
 
There will be no employees. 
 
There are no future building plans. 
 
There will be no additional outside lighting or parking is planned. 
 
There are no existing or proposed signs for this site. 
 
The existing sanitary facilities for the home will be used.   
 
No additional landscaping will be done to the site.  
 

Physical Features of Site 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the rezoning and land division 

requests are as follows:  
 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Shields has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code.  The site is located within the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District.   
 
The topography of the site is rolling with slopes ranging from 6 to 14%;       

   
Land Use, Site: Residential  
 
Land Use, Area: Agricultural with scattered residences along Wood Road.  
 
Designated Archaeological Site: Yes   No  
 
The proposal is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan:  

 The site is designated as Agriculture according to the County’s Future Land Use Map; 
 

Town Recommendation 
The Town Board has submitted a recommendation to the Department approving the rezoning petition and the 
conditional use permit requests. 
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STAFF ADVISORY: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Land Resources and Parks Committee.  The Committee 

may or may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the 

Committee only. 
 
 
The staff has reviewed the petition for compliance with the approval criteria listed in Section 2.3.4.I and 2.3.6.F 
of the Code and with Chapter 91.48 of the Wisconsin State Statutes.  The staff comments are listed in Exhibit 
A for the Committee review.   
 

Rezoning Petition  
The staff believes that the committee can make the findings necessary under Section 2.3.4.I of the code in 
order to submit a favorable recommendation to the County Board.   
 

Conditional Use Permit Request 
It is the staff’s position that the project is in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dodge County 
Land Use Code and the staff believes that the Committee can make the findings necessary under Section 
2.3.6.F of the code that are required to approve the Conditional Use Permit for this project.  If approved with 
the following conditions, the staff believes that the project will not have an adverse effect on the adjacent land 
owners, the community or the environment and the proposal will be consistent with the purpose and intent of 
the Code. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The rezoning petition shall be approved by the County Board of Supervisors prior to the approval of the 
Conditional use permit. 

2. The business operation shall be conducted without offensive noise, vibration, dust, smoke, odor, glare, 
lighting or the risk of fire, explosion or other accident and shall not be detrimental to the public health 
and safety or general welfare of the immediate neighborhood or community. 

3. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other Federal, State and/or local municipality 
permits and approvals that may be required for the proposed business operation on this site. 

4. The business shall be operated in accord with the business narrative submitted with the Conditional 
Use Permit application. 

5. Any significant change to or expansion of the business operation and/or of its facilities may require that 
a new Conditional Use Permit be obtained. 

6. The decision of the Committee shall expire one year after the decision is filed with the Department 
unless construction has been diligently pursued, a Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued, 
the use is established, or the Conditional Use Permit is renewed, for a period not to exceed one year.   

7. The Conditional Use Permit shall also expire upon termination of a project or if the rights granted by 
the permit are discontinued for 180 consecutive days. 
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Exhibit A 
 

Rezoning Petition 
The staff has reviewed the proposal for compliance with the criteria listed in Section 2.3.4.I of the code.  The 
staff comments are as follows: 

 

2.3.4.I  Approval Criteria 
In acting on a rezoning petition, the County Board of Supervisors shall consider the stated purpose of the 
proposed zoning district and shall approve the rezoning petition only if it finds that: 
 

2.3.4.I.1  Adequate public facilities and services (including sewage and waste disposal, water, gas, electricity, 
schools, police and fire protection, and roads and transportation, as applicable) will be available to serve the 
subject property while maintaining adequate levels of service to existing development; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that there are adequate public facilities and services to serve the existing 
home and to accommodate the proposed internet sales business; 

 

2.3.4.I.2  Provision of public facilities to accommodate development will not place an unreasonable burden on 
the ability of affected local units of government to provide them; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed business will not place an unreasonable burden on the 
ability of the Town to continue to provide adequate public facilities or services to this site; 

 

2.3.4.I.3  The proposed development will not result in significant adverse impacts upon surrounding properties 
or the natural environment, including air, water, noise, stormwater management, soils, wildlife, and vegetation; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that if the proposed business is operated in accord with the permit 
application and the Land Use Code provisions, the proposal will not have an unreasonable adverse 
effect on surrounding properties or the environment; 

 

2.3.4.I.4  The land proposed for rezoning is suitable for development and will not cause unreasonable soil 
erosion or have an unreasonable adverse effect on rare or irreplaceable natural areas; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the area to be rezoned is suitable for development and if any future 
development is completed in accord with the land use code provisions, the project will not cause 
unreasonable soil erosion; 

 

2.3.4.I.5  The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and Farmland 
Preservation Plan and the stated purposes of this Code;  
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposal is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan 
as the site is designated as agricultural according to the County’s Future Land Use Map. 

 It is the staff position that the proposal is consistent with the Farmland Preservation Plan map. 
 
 

2.3.4.I.6  The proposed rezoning will not be used to legitimize, or “spot zone,” a nonconforming use or 
structure;  
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed rezoning is consistent with the County’s Future Land Use 
Map as this site is designated as agriculture.  Therefore it is the staff’s position that the proposed 
rezoning will not result in spot rezoning.   
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2.3.4.I.7  The proposed rezoning is the minimum action necessary to accomplish the intent of the petition, and 
an administrative adjustment, variance, or Conditional Use Permit could not be used to achieve the same 
result. 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed rezoning is the minimum action necessary to accomplish 
the intent of the petition; 

 

2.3.4.I.8  For all proposed rezoning petitions that will remove land from the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning 
District, the following additional findings shall be made: 
 

2.3.4.I.8.a  The land is better suited for a use not allowed in the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District; 

 It is the staff’s position that the land is better suited to residential use.   
 

2.3.4.I.8.b The rezoning is substantially consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and Farmland 
Preservation Plan; 

 The property is designated as Agriculture according to the County’s Future Land Use Map and 
therefore it is the staff’s position that the proposed rezoning is substantially consistent with the 
Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and the Farmland Preservation plan; 

 

2.3.4.I.8.c  The rezoning will not substantially impair or limit current or future agricultural use of surrounding 
parcels of land that are zoned for or legally restricted to agricultural use; 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed rezoning will not substantially impair or limit the current or 
future agricultural use of the adjacent parcels; 

 

2.3.4.J  Approval by Affected Town Boards 
Approval of rezoning petitions by affected town boards shall occur pursuant to the procedures set forth in 
Section 2.2.15. 
 

 The Town Board has submitted a recommendation to the Department approving the rezoning 
petition. 
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Conditional Use Permit Review 
The staff has reviewed the proposal for compliance with the criteria listed in Section 2.3.6.F of the code.  The 
staff comments are as follows: 

 
 

2.3.6.F.2  Is the project compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design, operating characteristics 
(hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust, and other external impacts); 
 

 It is the staff’s position that if the project is constructed in compliance with the development standards 
of the code, the proposal will be compatible with the adjacent uses; 
 

2.3.6.F.3  Will the proposed use be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that if the project is constructed in compliance with the development standards 
of the code, the proposal will not have a significant detrimental impact on the adjacent properties or the 
community; 

 

2.3.6.F.4  Will the project cause substantial diminution in value of other property in the neighborhood in which 
it is to be located; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the project will not have an adverse impact on the value of other property in 
the area; 
 

2.3.6.F.5  Are public safety, transportation and utility facilities and services available to serve the subject 
property while maintaining sufficient levels of service for existing development? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that there are adequate public facilities to serve the property; 

 

2.3.6.F.6  Are there adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project?  
 

 It is the staff’s position that there are adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project 
 

2.3.6.F.7  Will any significant adverse impacts on the natural environment be mitigated to the maximum 
practical extent? 
 

 It is the staff’s position that any potential adverse impacts on the natural environment be mitigated to 
the maximum practical extent. 
 

 

2.3.6.F.8  The proposed use will not be located in any hazard areas, including floodplains, floodways, etc., 
unless any potential danger is mitigated to the maximum extent possible, and to the satisfaction of the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed use is not located in any hazard areas, 
 
 

2.3.6.F.1  Does the proposed project comply with all applicable provisions of this Code; 
 

 It is the staff’s position that the proposed project complies with the applicable provisions of the code. 
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Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee Decision 

 

County Rezoning Petition # 2023-0727 

Filing Date: August 23, 2023 

Hearing Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant/Owner:  
Adam and Lori Wendt 
W1323 Wood Road 
Watertown, WI 53098 
 

Location 
PIN# 040-0914-1444-001 
Part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 14, Town of Shields, the site address being N1323 Wood Road.  
 

Applicants Request 
The applicant has submitted a request to rezone approximately 4-acres of land from the A-1 Prime Agricultural 
Zoning District to the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district and has submitted an application for a Conditional 
Use Permit under the Land Use Code, Dodge County, Wisconsin to allow for the establishment of an internet-
based retail business that would allow the sale of firearms and ammunition from a residence located within the A-
2 General Agricultural zoning district. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based upon the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the committee concludes 

that: 

 

2.3.4.I  Approval Criteria 
 

2.3.4.I.1  Are there adequate public facilities and services available to serve the subject property while 
maintaining adequate levels of service to existing development? (sewage and waste disposal, water, gas, 
electricity, schools, police and fire protection, and roads and transportation, as applicable) 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

2.3.4.I.2  Will the provision of public facilities to this project place an unreasonable burden on the ability of 
affected local units of government to provide them? 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2.3.4.I.3  Will the proposed development result in significant adverse impacts upon surrounding properties or 
the natural environment?  (air, water, noise, stormwater management, soils, wildlife, and vegetation) 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
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2.3.4.I.4  Will the development of this land cause unreasonable soil erosion or have an unreasonable adverse 
effect on rare or irreplaceable natural areas? 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2.3.4.I.5  Is the proposal consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and Farmland Preservation 
Plan and the stated purposes of this Code?  
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2.3.4.I.6  Will the proposed rezoning be used to legitimize, or “spot zone,” a nonconforming use or structure?  
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2.3.4.I.7  Is the proposed rezoning the minimum action necessary to accomplish the intent of the petition? 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

2.3.4.I.8  For all proposed rezoning petitions that will remove land from the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning 
District, the following additional findings shall be made: 
 

2.3.4.I.8.a  Does the Committee believe that the land to be rezoned is better suited for residential use or for 
agricultural use?  
 
(Residential / Agricultural )  
 If the land to be rezoned is better suited for agricultural use, are there other areas on this property that would 
be better suited for the proposed residential use?  
 
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2.3.4.I.8.b Is the rezoning petition substantially consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and 
Farmland Preservation Plan; 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 



Page ___ of ___ 

 
 

   

 

2.3.4.I.8.c  Will the rezoning substantially impair or limit current or future agricultural use of surrounding 
parcels of land that are zoned for or legally restricted to agricultural use; 
 
(Yes / No / N/A);   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

2.3.4.J  Approval by Affected Town Boards 
 
Has the Town submitted a recommendation regarding this request? 
 
( Yes / No )   
Comments ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Does the application contain sufficient information necessary to make a decision on the rezoning 

petition? 

 
  Yes; 
  No - the following additional information is needed before a decision can be made:    

____________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Committee Action 

 

Based upon the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing, does the committee 

believe that the criteria in Section 2.3.4.I can be met for this proposal?   

 

( Yes / No ) 

 
Motion by ______________________to submit a (favorable / unfavorable) recommendation to the County 
Board of Supervisors on the rezoning petition as proposed.  
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Dale Macheel     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Donna Maly     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ben Priesgen     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Dan Siegmann    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Mary Bobholz – Chair    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  
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ORDER AND DETERMINATION – REZONING PETITION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this rezoning matter, the 
committee:  

 
   shall provide a favorable recommendation to the County Board on the rezoning petition as 

proposed.  An ordinance shall also be drafted effectuating the recommendation of the 
committee and said ordinance shall be submitted to the Board for approval; 

 
   shall provide a favorable recommendation to the County Board on the proposed rezoning 

petition as modified by the committee.  An ordinance shall also be drafted effectuating the 
recommendation of the committee and said ordinance shall be submitted to the Board for 
approval; 

 
   shall provide an unfavorable recommendation to the County Board on the  

rezoning petition as proposed; 
 

   shall provide a “No Recommendation” to the County Board on the proposed rezoning petition as 
proposed; 

 
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee  

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 
Filed: _______________________________ 
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Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee Decision 

 

County Conditional Use Permit: 2023-0726 

Filing Date: August 23, 2023 

Hearing Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant/Owner:  
Adam and Lori Wendt 
W1323 Wood Road 
Watertown, WI 53098 
 

Location 
PIN# 040-0914-1444-001 
Part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 14, Town of Shields, the site address being N1323 Wood Road.  
 

Applicants Request 
The applicant has submitted a request to rezone approximately 4-acres of land from the A-1 Prime Agricultural 
Zoning District to the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district and has submitted an application for a Conditional 
Use Permit under the Land Use Code, Dodge County, Wisconsin to allow for the establishment of an internet-
based retail business that would allow the sale of firearms and ammunition from a residence located within the A-
2 General Agricultural zoning district. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Committee concludes 

that: 
 

2.3.6.F  General Approval Criteria for Conditional Use Permits 
Conditional Use Permits shall be approved by the Committee if they find that all of the following criteria have 
been met: 

 

2.3.6.F.2  Is the project compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design and operating 
characteristics? (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust, and other external impacts); 

 
(Yes / No)   
  

If not, what measures can be taken to mitigate any potential conflicts?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.3  Will the proposed use be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare? 
 

(Yes / No)   
 
If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the potential detrimental impacts?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Page ___ of ___ 

 
 

   

 

2.3.6.F.4  Will the project cause substantial decrease in value of other property in the neighborhood in which it 
is to be located; 

 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the decrease in the value of the properties?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
   

2.3.6.F.5  Are public safety, transportation and utility facilities and services available to serve the subject 
property while maintaining sufficient levels of service for existing development? 

 
(Yes / No / Not Applicable)   
  
           If not, what can be done to ensure facilities and services will be available? 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
   

2.3.6.F.6  Are there adequate assurances of continuing maintenance for the project?  
 

(Yes / No/ Not Applicable)   
 

If no, what measures can be taken to ensure continued maintenance?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.7  Will there be any significant adverse impacts on the natural environment that require mitigation? 
 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, what measures can be taken to mitigate the potential adverse impacts on the 
environment?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.8  Is the project located in any hazard areas? (floodplains, floodways, steep slopes, etc) 
 
(Yes / No)   
  

If yes, are there any measures that need to be taken to mitigate any potential dangers?  
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

2.3.6.F.1  Does the proposed project comply with all applicable provisions of this Code; 
 

(Yes / No) 
 

If not, what changes must be made to bring the project into compliance with the code? 
  

____________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________ 
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Are any conditions for approval needed in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts on the 

adjacent properties, the environment or the community?  
 
(Yes/No)  
 

1. The rezoning petition shall be approved by the County Board of Supervisors prior to the approval of the 
Conditional use permit. 

2. The business operation shall be conducted without offensive noise, vibration, dust, smoke, odor, glare, 
lighting or the risk of fire, explosion or other accident and shall not be detrimental to the public health 
and safety or general welfare of the immediate neighborhood or community. 

3. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other Federal, State and/or local municipality 
permits and approvals that may be required for the proposed business operation on this site. 

4. The business shall be operated in accord with the business narrative submitted with the Conditional 
Use Permit application. 

5. Any significant change to or expansion of the business operation and/or of its facilities may require that 
a new Conditional Use Permit be obtained. 

6. The decision of the Committee shall expire one year after the decision is filed with the Department 
unless construction has been diligently pursued, a Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued, 
the use is established, or the Conditional Use Permit is renewed, for a period not to exceed one year.   

7. The Conditional Use Permit shall also expire upon termination of a project or if the rights granted by 
the permit are discontinued for 180 consecutive days. 
 
 
Others 

________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
   
 
Does the committee believe that the Conditional Use Permit Request meets the approval criteria in Sections 
2.3.6.F and 3.7.2.D of the County Land Use Code and the provisions of Wisconsin State Statute 91.46? 
 
(Yes / No)  
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the conditional use permit request based upon the 
previously mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 

 

Vote 
Dale Macheel     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Donna Maly     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ben Priesgen     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Dan Siegmann    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Mary Bobholz – Chair    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  
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ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the committee 

 
   Granted preliminary approval of the conditional use permit subject to the conditions listed above 

and the Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a conditional use permit incorporating the 
decision of this Committee.     

 
   Granted the conditional use permit request as proposed and the Land Use Administrator is 

directed to issue a conditional use permit incorporating the decision of this Committee. 
 

   Denied the conditional use permit request as proposed.  The committee finds that the proposal 
does not meet the following approval criteria of the code: 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
   
Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Committee requiring a Zoning official to issue a conditional 
use permit shall become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have met the conditions of 
approval for such permit and a conditional use permit has been issued by the Zoning official within such time, 
provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the Committee. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Committee in accord with Section 11.4.4 of the Dodge County 
Land Use Code after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of any of the conditions imposed. 

Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by any person or their agent aggrieved by this decision or by any 
officer, department, board or bureau of the County, or by any affected town board.  Such appeals shall be filed 
with the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department or the review and decision making body from 
whom the appeal is taken within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision or order of the review 
and decision making body.    The County assumes no liability for and makes no warranty as to reliance on this 
decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
If a conditional use permit is denied, the applicant may appeal the decision to the circuit court under the 
procedures contained in s. 59.694(10) Wis. Stats.  
 
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee  

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________       Filed: _______________________________ 
 

 































 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

Town of Chester Code Amendment – County ID# 2023-0839 
 

Applicant / Petitioner:  
Town of Chester – Town Board  
W6498 Oakwood Road 
Waupun, WI 53963 
 

Filing Date: October 2, 2023 

Committee Review Date: October 23, 2023 

 

Subject - Proposal 
A petition to amend the text of the Town of Chester Zoning Ordinance has been submitted by the Town of 
Chester Town Board to the County Board of Supervisors for approval.  The intent of the amendments is to bring 
the Town of Chester Zoning Ordinance into compliance with the Wisconsin’s farmland preservation law under 
Ch. 91, Wis. States. The petition includes the following amendment: Remove “golf courses” as a permitted use 
within the CO - Conservancy District as shown in “Exhibit A”.   The proposed amendment was part of the town’s 
Farmland Preservation recertification process that was necessary in order for the Town to receive the 
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP) approval to re-certify the Town Zoning 
Ordinance.    Certification allows farmers covered by the ordinance to claim farmland preservation tax credits 
under subch. IX of CH 71, Wis. Stats.  
 

Land Use Code Provisions: 
According to 60.62(3) Wisconsin Statutes, in counties having a county zoning ordinance, no Town zoning 
ordinance or amendment of a Town zoning ordinance may be adopted under this section unless approved by 
the county board.  The Committee is responsible for reviewing Town rezoning amendment requests and for 
recommending that the County Board of Supervisors approve or deny such petitions.   

 

County Jurisdiction Limits 
The County’s Non-Metallic Mining Reclamation, Subdivision, Shoreland Protection, Floodplain and Sanitary 
Ordinance provisions are enforced within the Town of Chester.     

 
The adoption of the proposed amendment by the Town of Chester does not change or affect the enforcement 
of the applicable Code and Ordinance regulations within the Town of Chester.  If the jurisdiction of the County 
and Town codes overlap, compliance with the most restrictive code regulation is required.   

 
 

STAFF ADVISORY: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Land Resources and Parks Committee.  The Committee 

may or may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the 

Committee only. 
  
The staff has reviewed the proposed Town code amendment petition for compliance with 60.62(3) Wisconsin 
Statutes and believes that the Town has followed the proper procedures listed in their Zoning Ordinance in 
order to approve the proposed code amendment.  Therefore, staff recommends the committee report 
favorably on the town code amendment petition.   
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Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee Decision 

 

Town of Chester Code Amendment – County ID# 2023-0839 
 

Applicant / Petitioner:  
Town of Chester – Town Board  
W6498 Oakwood Road 
Waupun, WI 53963 
 

Filing Date: October 2, 2023 

Committee Review Date: October 23, 2023 

 

Subject - Proposal 
A petition to amend the text of the Town of Chester Zoning Ordinance has been submitted by the Town of 
Chester Town Board to the County Board of Supervisors for approval.  The intent of the amendments is to bring 
the Town of Chester Zoning Ordinance into compliance with the Wisconsin’s farmland preservation law under 
Ch. 91, Wis. States. The petition includes the following amendment: Remove “golf courses” as a permitted use 
within the CO - Conservancy District as shown in “Exhibit A”.   The proposed amendment was part of the town’s 
Farmland Preservation recertification process that was necessary in order for the Town to receive the 
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP) approval to re-certify the Town Zoning 
Ordinance.    Certification allows farmers covered by the ordinance to claim farmland preservation tax credits 
under subch. IX of CH 71, Wis. Stats.  
 

Land Use Code Provisions: 
According to 60.62(3) Wisconsin Statutes, in counties having a county zoning ordinance, no Town zoning 
ordinance or amendment of a Town zoning ordinance may be adopted under this section unless approved by 
the county board.  The Committee is responsible for reviewing Town rezoning amendment requests and for 
recommending that the County Board of Supervisors approve or deny such petitions.   
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based upon the facts presented in the application and by the County staff, the committee concludes 

that: 

 

Does the application contain sufficient information necessary for the Committee to make a decision on 

the Town Code Amendment petition? 

 
 Yes 
  No - The following additional information is required: 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

  

Is there sufficient evidence in the record to show that the town has followed the proper procedures in 

order to recommend approval of the town rezoning petition? 
 

   Yes; 
   No;  

 
Comments 
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
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Motion by ______________________to submit a (favorable / unfavorable) recommendation to the County 
Board of Supervisors on the Town of Chester Code Amendment  
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Dale Macheel     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Donna Maly     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ben Priesgen     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Dan Siegmann    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Mary Bobholz – Chair    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  

 
 

 

ORDER AND DETERMINATION – AMENDMENT OF TOWN ZONING ORDINANCE 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter, the committee:  

 
   shall provide a favorable recommendation to the County Board on the Town Code amendment 

as proposed; 
 

   shall provide a favorable recommendation to the County Board on the proposed Code 
Amendment as modified by the committee; 

 
   shall provide an unfavorable recommendation to the County Board on the Town Code 

amendment as proposed; 
 

   shall provide a “No Recommendation” to the County Board on the proposed Town Code 
amendment as proposed; 

 
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee  

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 

Filed: ____________________________ 
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Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

Town Rezoning Petition # 2023-0392 

Filing Date: October 10, 2023 

Committee Review Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant / Owner: 
United Cooperative 
N7160 Raceway Road 
Beaver Dam, WI 53916-9315 
  

Location:  
PIN# 022-1116-1212-000 
Part of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 12, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin the site address 
being W2649 State Road 33,  
 

Applicants Request 
Petition to rezone approximately 19-acres of land under the Town of Hubbard Zoning Ordinance, from the GC 
General Commercial Zoning District to the IM Industrial and Manufacturing Zoning District has been submitted 
by the Town of Hubbard Town Board to the Dodge County Board of Supervisors to allow for an Industrial and 
Manufacturing business on this site that will include mixing and selling fertilizers and other agricultural 
products.    
 

Land Use Code Provisions: 
According to 60.62(3) Wisconsin Statutes, in counties having a county zoning ordinance, no Town zoning 
ordinance or amendment of a Town zoning ordinance may be adopted under this section unless approved by 
the county board.  The Land Resources and Parks Committee is responsible for reviewing Town rezoning 
amendment requests and for recommending that the County Board of Supervisors approve or deny such 
petitions.   

 

Physical Features of Site 

The features of the property that relate to the granting or denial of the rezoning petition are as follows: 
 
The proposed lots are not located within the County’s Zoning Jurisdiction. 
 
The topography of the site is rolling with slopes ranging from 0 to 12%;       

   
Land Use, Site: Agricultural and a Commercial Propane Dealer.  
 
Land Use, Area: Agricultural with scattered residences along STH 33. 
 
Designated Archaeological Site: Yes   No  
 
The proposal is consistent with the Farmland Preservation Program. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan:  

 The site is designated as agricultural according to the County’s Future Land Use Map. 
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Town Purpose Statements 

The General Commercial District (GC) is intended to provide for the regulation and orderly development of 
commercial trade and service establishments that are intended to serve the traveling public.  
 

The Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM) is intended to provide for the regulation and orderly 
development of limited industrial, manufacturing, quarrying, mineral extraction and warehousing use 
operations.  

 

 

STAFF ADVISORY: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Land Resources and Parks Committee.  The Committee 

may or may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the 

Committee only. 
 

Town Rezoning Petition 
The proposed rezoning petition is consistent with the County’s Comprehensive Plan as the site is designated 
as general agriculture which allows for agricultural related development.  Therefore, staff recommends the 
committee report favorably on the town rezoning petition.   
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Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee Decision 

 

Town Rezoning Petition # 2023-0392 

Filing Date: October 10, 2023 

Committee Review Date: October 23, 2023 
 

Applicant / Owner: 
United Cooperative 
N7160 Raceway Road 
Beaver Dam, WI 53916-9315 
  

Location:  
PIN# 022-1116-1212-000 
Part of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 12, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin the site address 
being W2649 State Road 33,  
 

Applicants Request 
Petition to rezone approximately 19-acres of land under the Town of Hubbard Zoning Ordinance, from the GC 
General Commercial Zoning District to the IM Industrial and Manufacturing Zoning District has been submitted 
by the Town of Hubbard Town Board to the Dodge County Board of Supervisors to allow for an Industrial and 
Manufacturing business on this site that will include mixing and selling fertilizers and other agricultural 
products.    
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based upon the facts presented in the application and by the County staff, the committee concludes 

that: 

 

Does the application contain sufficient information necessary to make a decision on the Town 

rezoning petition? 

 
 Yes 
  No - The following additional information is required: 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Is there sufficient evidence in the record to show that the town has followed the proper procedures in 

order to recommend approval of the town rezoning petition? 
 

   Yes – According to the information on record in this matter, the Town has followed the proper 
procedures in order to approve the Town rezoning petition;  

 
   No; based on the information submitted with the application, it appears that the town did not 

follow the proper procedures in approving the rezoning petition. 
  

Comments 
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
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Motion by ______________________to submit a (favorable / unfavorable) recommendation to the County 
Board regarding the town rezoning petition based upon the previously mentioned findings.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 
 

Vote 
Dale Macheel     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Donna Maly     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ben Priesgen     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Dan Siegmann    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Mary Bobholz – Chair    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
 
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee  
 
 

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 

Filed: ____________________________ 
 
 









 1 

DODGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 

October 9, 2023 

 
 The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Committee met on October 9, 2023 at 
7:00 p.m. on the 1st Floor of the Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. 
 

Call to Order: Chair Mary Bobholz called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  
 

Members present: Mary Bobholz, Dale Macheel, Benjamin Priesgen and Dan Siegmann.  
 

Members excused: Donna Maly  
 

Other County Board members in attendance requesting a per diem: None. 
 

Staff present: Bill Ehlenbeck - Director, Joseph Giebel – Manager of Code Administration,    
Chris Planasch – Register of Deeds. 
 
Others present: Members of the public for the public hearings.  
 

The Chairman asked the staff to confirm compliance with the open meeting laws and 
the public hearing notice requirements.  Mr. Giebel noted that the meeting was properly noticed 
in accord with the open meeting law and noted that the required notices for the public hearings 
listed on the agenda were posted, mailed and published in accord with the statute and code 
requirements. 

 
 

The minutes from the September 25, 2023 meeting were reviewed by the Committee.   
 
Motion by Dan Siegmann to approve the minutes as written. 
 
Second by Ben Priesgen  Vote: 4-0  Motion carried. 

 

The hearing procedures were read into the record.  
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
Raymond Schrab, agent for Victoria Schrab – Request to rezone approximately 10-acres of land 
from the A-1 Prime Agricultural Zoning District to the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district to 
allow for the creation of a non-farm residential lot.  The site is located in part of the SE ¼, of the 
NW ¼, Section 19, Town of Hustisford, the site address being N3650 County Road DJ.   
 
Motion by Ben Priesgen to lay over a decision (recommendation to the County Board) on the 
rezoning request to the November 13, 2023 Committee meeting at the request of the Town of 
Hustisford and the applicant to allow additional time to resolve a driveway access issue.   
 
Second by Dale Macheel Vote 4-0    Motion carried. 
 
The applicant signed a “Request for Extension” form to allow the Committee to lay over a 
decision to the November 13, 2023 Committee Meeting.  
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Quarterly Reports 
Planning and Economic Development Division  

Postponed quarterly report to a future date.  
 
 

Quarterly Reports and 2024 Budget Update 
Register of Deeds – Chris Planasch 
 

Chris Planasch presented the quarterly report for the Register of Deeds Department. She 
also provided the Committee with an update on the projects that the Department is working 
on. 
 
Chris Planasch provided the committee with an update on the proposed 2024 Department 
Budget. 

 

Quarterly Reports 
Land Information  

Postponed quarterly report to a future date. The Land Information Council is expected to 
meet soon on the proposed LIO grant request for 2024 and then a report will be brought 
back to the Committee.   

 

Quarterly Reports 
Park System 

Bill Ehlenbeck presented the quarterly report for the Parks Division.  The parks division had 
another strong year in usage and revenue.  All of the parks should exceed the budgeted 
revenue amounts.  
 
The electrical upgrade project at Derge Park is scheduled to start next week.  Bill informed 
the Committee on the Town of Burnett sewer lift station project.  The buildings associated 
with the lift station will be located within one of the Wild Goose Trail parking lots through an 
easement with DNR.  Bill also reported that the Astico Park Attendant quit recently and staff 
are scrambling to provide sufficient coverage through the rest of the camping season which 
ends at the end of October and still has a high reserved occupancy rate.      

 

Land Use / Zoning 
Violation Report – September 

Joe Giebel provided the Committee with an update on the list of violations issued during the 
month of September for review.  He also provided the quarterly update on the permit 
revenues for the Code Division.   

 

Administration 
Committee discussion on possible amendments to the “Enforcement and Penalties” sections of 
the County Codes. 
 
Supervisor Dan Siegmann has submitted a request to consider an amendment to the 
enforcement and penalty provisions of the Dodge County Floodplain Ordinance.  He would like to 
see all of the enforcement provisions removed from the Code, with the exception of the penalty 
section.  He also would like see a maximum penalty of $50.00 per violation, per day, as stated in 
the Wisconsin Statutes.   
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The staff provided an information sheet to the Committee listing the current floodplain 
ordinance provisions and the proposed amendment language as recommended by Dan 
Siegmann.  The applicable statute provisions of the code were also provided within the staff 
report. The Committee would like to have additional information for comparison on what other 
county enforcement sections contain before making a decision an amendment to the code.   
Further discussion was postponed to a future meeting.   
 

Department 2024 Budget update 
Bill Ehlenbeck provided the Committee with a brief update on the Department 2024 Budget and 
provided the narrative submitted for the budget book and a summary accounting of each tax 
funded Division showing the 2023 Budget, the projected 2023 Actuals and the 2024 proposed 
Budget.   
  

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
1. No Committee Member Reports 
2. No additional per diems 
 
 
Motion by order of the Chair to adjourn the meeting.   
 
  
Meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Secretary 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The above minutes may be approved, amended or corrected at the next committee 
meeting. 
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